
Impact of the Holocaust on the 
Wirth Family of Gemünden,

 Mayer Family of Argenschwang
and 

Loeb Family of Steinbach

by

Dennis Aron
December, 2012



Table Of Contents

Preface 1

Victims of the Holocaust 6

Places Mentioned for Victims of the Holocaust 32

Holocaust Fate Unknown 38

Places Mentioned in Holocaust Fate Unknown 46

Index 49

ii



Preface

All of my ancestors, going back at least to 1590, were German Jews – a 350 year legacy.  Of that 

thirteen generation legacy, three generations were decimated in the Holocaust.  In researching my 

family tree, the magnitude of that personal destruction emerged.  How many family members were 

murdered or lost in that horrible time? 

Thus far, I have found evidence that over 680 family members, including their spouses and children, 

perished in the Holocaust.   Over 1,100 other uncles, aunts and cousins might have been living in 

Europe in the 1930s.  I have thus far found no evidence of their escape or death.

This is one of a series of reports detailing my findings, each based on the descendants of one to four 

ancestral couples.  For those who perished, detailed source information is presented. For those whose 

fate is unknown, the information that is known, often sparse, is included.  My intention is to spur 

further efforts to discover the fate of those who may or may not have survived. 

More importantly, I would like to pay tribute to our lost family members. Hopefully, future 

generations will remember them and never forget the Shoah.

This report includes the descendants of 

· Abraham (ca1620- ) of Gemünden, Hunsrück, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany and his wife who gave 
birth to the Wirth family of Gemünden.  

· David (ca1730- ) and his wife who gave birth to the Mayer family of Argenschwang, 
Rheinland-Pfalz.  The Mayers merged with the Wirths in 1825 when Rosina Mayer (1799- ) 
married Lorenz Wirth (1800-1859) in 1825.

· Joseph Loeb (ca1732- ) and his wife who gave birth to the Loeb family of Steinbach, 
Rheinland-Pfalz.  The Loeb family merged with the Wirth family in the 1860s when two Loeb 
sisters, Adelheid (1836-1911) and Henriette (1842-1920) married a pair of Wirth cousins, 
Abraham (1832-1917) and Leopold (1835-1919).

The source for this report is a family tree of 1030 members of these families that is the consolidated 
evolving work of many, including members of Geni.com and Ancestry.com, and individual family 
members.  Gustav Schellack of Gemünden provided much of the earliest information on the Wirth 
family with further substantial work by Doris Wesner of Simmern, Hunsrück and John Henry Richter of 
Ann Arbor. Other primary sources/collaborators for these families include Bonnie Zeisler Frederics 
(Loeb family), Whitney Gulbrandsen (Wisconsin Wirth family), Craig Lieberman and Otto Wirth. 

As research continues, I intend to periodically update this report. 
1



As research continues, I intend to periodically update this report. 

As in all genealogical work, there are errors and omissions. There are examples of information later 

proved incorrect even in credible resources like Yad Vashem and the Gedenkbuch. Please report any 

disputed information so that corrections can be incorporated in future editions, or, if a resolution 

cannot be found, so that the dispute can be noted.  I will be happy to act as a clearing house for other 

researchers so that their information can be included in the whole. I can be reached at 

dennisaron@comcast.net.

This report includes:

· A list of the 45 victims in these families of the Holocaust developed from research tools 
identified below.  It includes known close family members for each victim.  Source footnotes 
are at the end of this list.

· A Report of all the places mentioned in list of victims, including Nazi concentration camps, 
ghettos and extermination camps.

· A list of the 79 family members whose fate in the Holocaust is unknown and any known close 
family members.  This was assembled by identifying those likely in Europe in the 1930s and 
eliminating those whose fate could be determined. Source footnotes are at the end of this list.

· A Report of all the places mentioned in the list for those whose fate is unknown. 

· An index of all family members mentioned in this report.

Registers of the descendants of each of the three patriarchs are separately available. They will be 
provided upon request with the condition that information on any living individuals may not be 
posted on the Internet and must be kept private.

Below is a table that breaks out the information in this report by ancestor.  The totals do not add up 
due to individuals who descended from more than one of these families.

2



Internet sites used in researching these documents include:

· Gedenkbuch http://www.bundesarchiv.de/gedenkbuch/directory.html, The Gedenkbuch was 
originally a 4 volume list, prepared from Nazi records, of those missing or perished in the 
Holocaust.  The online version is fully searchable by a variety of facts including name, birth day 
and/or town, residence town, date of transport or date of death.

.

· Yad Vashem http://db.yadvashem.org/names/search.html?language=en, This database 
includes information from the Gedenkbuch and Joods Monument as well as Pages of 
Testimony by family and researchers giving information on missing and perished individuals

· Joods Monument 
http://www.joodsmonument.nl/search?q_mm=&q_search_form=person&q_advanced=1 This 
database focuses on Netherlands residents who perished or were missing in the Holocaust.

· holocaust.cz http://www.holocaust.cz/en/main, This database contains names and fates of 
Jews deported from the Bohemian Lands and of the prisoners of the Terezín ghetto from other 
European countries. It also includes images of documents found at the ghetto including death 
certificates which sometimes include the names of other family members.

· A Kaminsky Family Genealogy www.kaminsky.nl  This is a primary online genealogy resource 
for the Rosenbusch family of Borken, Hessen and other families connected with the Kaminsky 
family.

· The Kester family web page http://thekesters.net/Genealogy/Baer.html.  This website 
contains genealogies for the families of Daniel Kester, the site publisher.  Daniel is a Baer 
family descendant and has posted a detailed Baer family register.

· The Association for the Study of the History of the Jews in Southern Germany and Adjoining 
3



· The Association for the Study of the History of the Jews in Southern Germany and Adjoining 
Areas. http://www.alemannia-judaica.de/   This site has substantial information about Jewish 
communities, synagogues and cemeteries.

· Jews in North Hessen www.jinh.site50.net.  This site focuses on the Jewish communities of 
North Hessen and their families and has a substantial number of family trees assembled from 
original data sources and a wide variety of other Jewish culture research.

· Hessian Regional History Information System (LAGIS) http://www.lagis-hessen.de/ This is a 
broad Hessian history site with a very helpful section on Jewish Cemeteries.

· www.Google.com No explanation needed.  There are many websites covering the Jewish 
communities of individual towns, which I found by Googling for individuals who were 
mentioned in these websites.  More often than not, I found new information on others in the 
community as well.

The reports in this series on the impact of the Holocaust include the following families:

1. The Baer family of Wiesbaden, the Hirsch family of Mandel and the Steinhardt family of 

Flonheim (32 victims, 131 whose fate is unknown)*

2. The Katz families of Guxhagen, the Speier family of Guxhagen and the Plaut family of various 

North Hessen villages (356 victims, 538 whose fate is unknown)*

3. Descendants of Jakob and Sara of Meudt including the Heilberg, Löwenstein, and Stern families 

(142 victims, 200 whose fate is unknown)*

4. The Rosenbusch family of Borken, the Gutheim family of Ungedanken and the Kander family of 

Riede (87 victims, 82 whose fate is unknown)*

5. The Wirth family of Gemünden, the Loeb family of Steinbach, and the Mayer family of 

Argenschwang (45 victims, 79 whose fate is unknown)*

6. The Aron family of Neuwied, the Michel family of Koblenz and the Heilbronn family of 

Frickhofen

4



Dennis Aron

December, 2012 

* Published as of December, 2012

5



Victims of the Holocaust
Victims of the Holocaust

Alexander, Clementine

Isaak AlexanderFather name:

Marianne WeilerMother name:

26 Oct 1869 Illingen, Saarland, Germany1Birth:

Bet. 26 Sep 1942-1945 Treblinka; Presumed Perished in Holocaust2Death:

From Gedenkbuch:

Alexander, Clementine
born on 27th October 1868 in Illingen / Ottweiler / Rheinprovinz
resident of Aachen and Düsseldorf

Deportation destination:
from Düsseldorf
25th July 1942, Theresienstadt, ghetto
26th September 1942, Treblinka, extermination camp

Person Notes:

Alexander, Franziska

Isaak AlexanderFather name:

Marianne WeilerMother name:

05 Jul 1876 Illingen, Saarland, Germany1Birth:

Bet. 26 Sep 1942-1945 Treblinka; Presumed Perished in Holocaust2Death:

From Gedenkbuch:

Alexander, Franziska
born on 05th July 1876 in Illingen / Ottweiler / Rheinprovinz
resident of Alsdorf

Deportation destination:
from Düsseldorf
25th July 1942, Theresienstadt, ghetto
26th September 1942, Treblinka, extermination camp

Person Notes:

6



Source on birth and death info: web document titled:

JORF n°0100 du 27 avril 2008

Texte n°37

ARRETE

Arrêté du 25 mars 2008 portant apposition de la mention « Mort en déportation » 
sur les actes et jugements déclaratifs de décès

NOR: DEFD0807625A

Par arrêté du secrétaire d’Etat à la défense et aux anciens combattants en date du 
25 mars 2008 :

The adjacent items, below, given their birth dates, may be Albert's nephew or 
unknown son Adolphe and his sons as they all ended up together at Auschwitz:

Cerf (Adolphe), né le 30 novembre 1900 à Niedervisse (Moselle), décédé le 25 
novembre 1943 à Auschwitz (Pologne).

Victims of the Holocaust

Alexander, Hilde "Hulde Hilde Klineck"

Isaak AlexanderFather name:

Marianne WeilerMother name:

17 Nov 1880 Illingen, Saarland, Germany1, 3Birth:

Konrad KlimeckSpouse name:

Spouse's parents'
names:

15 Mar 1943 Auschwitz; Perished in Holocaust2Death:

From Gedenkbuch:

Klineck, Hulda Hilde
née Alexander
born on 17th November 1880 in Illingen / Ottweiler / Rheinprovinz
resident of Aachen

Emigration:
1937, unbekanntes Emigrationsziel

Deportation destination:
1941, Auschwitz, extermination camp

Date/Place of Death: 
15th March 1943

Person Notes:

Cerf, Albert

Ourri CerfFather name:

Madeleine FribourgMother name:

13 Sep 1868 Niedervisse, Moselle, France4Birth:

11 Oct 1901 Gemünden, Rheinland PfalzMarriage:

Amalia WirthSpouse name:

Abraham (Iii) Wirth, Fanny LöbSpouse's parents'
names:

Bet. 02 Sep 1943-1945 Auschwitz; Presumed Perished in Holocaust5Death:

Person Notes:

7



From Gedenkbuch:
Davidson, Egon Otto
born on 23rd September 1921 in Saarbrücken / - / Saargebiet
resident of Saarbrücken

Deportation destination:
1942, Auschwitz, extermination camp

Date/Place of Death: 
28th February 1943, Auschwitz, extermination camp
officially declared dead
________________________________________

Gunter Demnig
4 Stolpersteine
Beton, Messing, per Hand eingeschlagene Inschrift, 96 x 96 x 100 mm
Saarbrücken, Großherzog-Friedrich-Straße 61, vor der Eingangstür
 
 
" Stolperstein für Moritz Jacob Davidson
Initiative: Richard Bermann, Vorsitzender der Synagogengemeinde Saarbrücken
Verlegedatum: 10. März 2010
Text der Inschrift:
"Hier wohnte / Moritz Jakob / Davidson / Jg. 1883 / Flucht Holland / interniert 
Westerbork / deportiert / Sobibor / ermordet 9.4.1943"
 
 

Victims of the Holocaust

Cerf (Charles), né le 27 juillet 1940 à Cirey-sur-Velouze (Meurthe-et-Moselle), 
décédé le 25 novembre 1943 à Auschwitz (Pologne).

Cerf (Claude), né le 20 septembre 1933 à Saint-Avold (Moselle), décédé le 25 
novembre 1943 à Auschwitz (Pologne).

From Yad Vashem:

Full Record Details for Cerf Albert
 
Source    Le Memorial de la deportation des juifs de france, Beate et Serge 
Klarsfeld, Paris 1978
Last Name    CERF
First Name    ALBERT
Date of Birth    18/09/1868
Place of Birth    NIEDERWISSE,MOSELLE,FRANCE
Place during the war    FRANCE
Destination of Deportation    AUSCHWITZ,Camp
Details of transport    Transport 59 from DRANCY,Camp,FRANCE to 
AUSCHWITZ BIRKENAU,Camp on 02/09/1943
Type of material    List of deportation from France

Davidson, Egon Otto

Moses Jacob DavidsonFather name:

Wanda WirthMother name:

23 Sep 1921 Saarbrücken, Saarbrucken, Saarland, GermanyBirth:

28 Feb 1943 Auschwitz; Perished in Holocaust2Death:

Person Notes:

8



From Yad Vashem:

Full Record Details for Davidson Guenther
 
Source    In Memoriam - Nederlandse oorlogsslachtoffers, Nederlandse 
Oorlogsgravenstichting (Dutch War Victims Authority), `s-Gravenhage (courtesy of 
the Association of Yad Vashem Friends in Netherlands, Amsterdam)
Last Name    DAVIDSON
First Name    GUENTHER
First Name    SALES

Victims of the Holocaust

 
" Stolperstein für Wanda Davidson geb. Wirth
Initiative: Richard Bermann, Vorsitzender der Synagogengemeinde Saarbrücken
Verlegedatum: 10. März 2010
Text der Inschrift:
"Hier wohnte / Wanda Davidson / geb. Wirth / Jg. 1892 / deportiert 1943 / Sobibor / 
ermordet 9.4.1943"
 
 
" Stolperstein für Egon Otto Davidson
Initiative: Richard Bermann, Vorsitzender der Synagogengemeinde Saarbrücken
Verlegedatum: 10. März 2010
Text der Inschrift:
"Hier wohnte / Egon Otto / Davidson / Jg. 1921 / Flucht Holland / interniert 
Westerbork / deportiert / ermordet 1942 in / Auschwitz"
 
 
" Stolperstein für Vales Guenter Davidson
Initiative: Richard Bermann, Vorsitzender der Synagogengemeinde Saarbrücken
Verlegedatum: 10. März 2010
Text der Inschrift:
"Hier wohnte / Vales Guenter / Davidson / Jg. 1924 / Flucht Holland / interniert 
Westerbork / deportiert / Auschwitz / ermordet 21.9.1942"
 
 
Biografien:
Moritz Jacob Davidson, geboren am 8. April 1883 in Amsterdam, war als Kaufmann 
tätig und wohnte in Saarbrücken in der Großherzog-Friedrich-Straße 61. Er war 
verheiratet mit Wanda Davidson, geb. Wirth, geboren am 12. Mai 1892 in 
Gemünden. Das Paar hatte zwei Söhne, die beide in Saarbrücken geboren waren: 
Egon Otto Davidson am 23. September 1921 und Vales Guenter Davidson am 8. 
Februar 1924. Familie Davidson emigrierte 1936 nach Holland. Die Söhne Egon 
Otto und Vales Guenter wurden 1942 über das "polizeiliche Judendurchgangslager 
Kamp Westerbork" nach Auschwitz deportiert, wo sie den Tod fanden: der jüngere 
Bruder am 21. September 1942, das Todesdatum des älteren ist nicht bekannt (lt. 
Gedenkbuch der Bundesrepublik Deutschland für tot erklärt). Die Eltern wurden am 
9. April 1943, einen Tag nach Moritz Jacob Davidsons 60. Geburtstag, in das 
Vernichtungslager Sobibor deportiert.
 

 

Davidson, Günter

Moses Jacob DavidsonFather name:

Wanda WirthMother name:

08 Feb 1924 Saarbrücken, Saarbrucken, Saarland, GermanyBirth:

21 Sep 1942 Auschwitz; Perished in Holocaust2, 6Death:

Person Notes:

9



First Name    SALES
Date of Birth    8/2/1924
Place of Birth    SAARBRUECKEN,SAAR,SAAR,GERMANY
Place during the war    THE NETHERLANDS
Place of Death    AUSCHWITZ,Camp
Date of Death    21/9/1942
Type of material    List of murdered Jews from the Netherlands
 
____________________________________________

Gunter Demnig
4 Stolpersteine
Beton, Messing, per Hand eingeschlagene Inschrift, 96 x 96 x 100 mm
Saarbrücken, Großherzog-Friedrich-Straße 61, vor der Eingangstür
 
 
" Stolperstein für Moritz Jacob Davidson
Initiative: Richard Bermann, Vorsitzender der Synagogengemeinde Saarbrücken
Verlegedatum: 10. März 2010
Text der Inschrift:
"Hier wohnte / Moritz Jakob / Davidson / Jg. 1883 / Flucht Holland / interniert 
Westerbork / deportiert / Sobibor / ermordet 9.4.1943"
 
 
" Stolperstein für Wanda Davidson geb. Wirth
Initiative: Richard Bermann, Vorsitzender der Synagogengemeinde Saarbrücken
Verlegedatum: 10. März 2010
Text der Inschrift:
"Hier wohnte / Wanda Davidson / geb. Wirth / Jg. 1892 / deportiert 1943 / Sobibor / 
ermordet 9.4.1943"
 
 
" Stolperstein für Egon Otto Davidson
Initiative: Richard Bermann, Vorsitzender der Synagogengemeinde Saarbrücken
Verlegedatum: 10. März 2010
Text der Inschrift:
"Hier wohnte / Egon Otto / Davidson / Jg. 1921 / Flucht Holland / interniert 
Westerbork / deportiert / ermordet 1942 in / Auschwitz"
 
 
" Stolperstein für Vales Guenter Davidson
Initiative: Richard Bermann, Vorsitzender der Synagogengemeinde Saarbrücken
Verlegedatum: 10. März 2010
Text der Inschrift:
"Hier wohnte / Vales Guenter / Davidson / Jg. 1924 / Flucht Holland / interniert 
Westerbork / deportiert / Auschwitz / ermordet 21.9.1942"
 
 
Biografien:
Moritz Jacob Davidson, geboren am 8. April 1883 in Amsterdam, war als Kaufmann 
tätig und wohnte in Saarbrücken in der Großherzog-Friedrich-Straße 61. Er war 
verheiratet mit Wanda Davidson, geb. Wirth, geboren am 12. Mai 1892 in 
Gemünden. Das Paar hatte zwei Söhne, die beide in Saarbrücken geboren waren: 
Egon Otto Davidson am 23. September 1921 und Vales Guenter Davidson am 8. 
Februar 1924. Familie Davidson emigrierte 1936 nach Holland. Die Söhne Egon 
Otto und Vales Guenter wurden 1942 über das "polizeiliche Judendurchgangslager 
Kamp Westerbork" nach Auschwitz deportiert, wo sie den Tod fanden: der jüngere 
Bruder am 21. September 1942, das Todesdatum des älteren ist nicht bekannt (lt. 
Gedenkbuch der Bundesrepublik Deutschland für tot erklärt). Die Eltern wurden am 
9. April 1943, einen Tag nach Moritz Jacob Davidsons 60. Geburtstag, in das 

Victims of the Holocaust

10



Gunter Demnig
4 Stolpersteine
Beton, Messing, per Hand eingeschlagene Inschrift, 96 x 96 x 100 mm
Saarbrücken, Großherzog-Friedrich-Straße 61, vor der Eingangstür
 
 
" Stolperstein für Moritz Jacob Davidson
Initiative: Richard Bermann, Vorsitzender der Synagogengemeinde Saarbrücken
Verlegedatum: 10. März 2010
Text der Inschrift:
"Hier wohnte / Moritz Jakob / Davidson / Jg. 1883 / Flucht Holland / interniert 
Westerbork / deportiert / Sobibor / ermordet 9.4.1943"
 
 
" Stolperstein für Wanda Davidson geb. Wirth
Initiative: Richard Bermann, Vorsitzender der Synagogengemeinde Saarbrücken
Verlegedatum: 10. März 2010
Text der Inschrift:
"Hier wohnte / Wanda Davidson / geb. Wirth / Jg. 1892 / deportiert 1943 / Sobibor / 
ermordet 9.4.1943"
 
 
" Stolperstein für Egon Otto Davidson
Initiative: Richard Bermann, Vorsitzender der Synagogengemeinde Saarbrücken
Verlegedatum: 10. März 2010
Text der Inschrift:
"Hier wohnte / Egon Otto / Davidson / Jg. 1921 / Flucht Holland / interniert 
Westerbork / deportiert / ermordet 1942 in / Auschwitz"
 
 
" Stolperstein für Vales Guenter Davidson
Initiative: Richard Bermann, Vorsitzender der Synagogengemeinde Saarbrücken
Verlegedatum: 10. März 2010
Text der Inschrift:
"Hier wohnte / Vales Guenter / Davidson / Jg. 1924 / Flucht Holland / interniert 
Westerbork / deportiert / Auschwitz / ermordet 21.9.1942"
 
 
Biografien:
Moritz Jacob Davidson, geboren am 8. April 1883 in Amsterdam, war als Kaufmann 
tätig und wohnte in Saarbrücken in der Großherzog-Friedrich-Straße 61. Er war 
verheiratet mit Wanda Davidson, geb. Wirth, geboren am 12. Mai 1892 in 
Gemünden. Das Paar hatte zwei Söhne, die beide in Saarbrücken geboren waren: 
Egon Otto Davidson am 23. September 1921 und Vales Guenter Davidson am 8. 
Februar 1924. Familie Davidson emigrierte 1936 nach Holland. Die Söhne Egon 

Victims of the Holocaust

9. April 1943, einen Tag nach Moritz Jacob Davidsons 60. Geburtstag, in das 
Vernichtungslager Sobibor deportiert.

 

Davidson, Moses Jacob

Emanuel DavidsonFather name:

Schoontje Van Der KonsMother name:

08 Apr 1883 Amsterdam, Noord-Holland, NetherlandsBirth:

29 Apr 1918 Gemünden, Rheinland PfalzMarriage:

Wanda WirthSpouse name:

Ferdinand Wirth, Sale KellerSpouse's parents'
names:

May 1943 Sobibor; Perished in Holocaust6Death:

Person Notes:

11



Victims of the Holocaust

Februar 1924. Familie Davidson emigrierte 1936 nach Holland. Die Söhne Egon 
Otto und Vales Guenter wurden 1942 über das "polizeiliche Judendurchgangslager 
Kamp Westerbork" nach Auschwitz deportiert, wo sie den Tod fanden: der jüngere 
Bruder am 21. September 1942, das Todesdatum des älteren ist nicht bekannt (lt. 
Gedenkbuch der Bundesrepublik Deutschland für tot erklärt). Die Eltern wurden am 
9. April 1943, einen Tag nach Moritz Jacob Davidsons 60. Geburtstag, in das 
Vernichtungslager Sobibor deportiert.

from the Saarbücken website:

Moritz Jacob Davidson
geb. 08.04.1883 in Amsterdam
Er war als Kaufmann tätig und wohnte in der Großherzog-Friedrich-Straße 61
Mit seiner Familie emigrierte er 1936 nach Holland und wurde am 09.04.1943, 
einen
Tag nach seinem 60. Geburtstag, nach Sobibor deportiert.
Wanda Davidson, geborene Wirth
geb. 12.05.1892 in Gemünden, erlitt das gleiche Schicksal wie ihr Mann und wurde
ebenfalls nach Sobibor deportiert.
Ihre Söhne
Egon Otto Davidson
geb. 23.09.1921 in Saarbrücken und
Vales Günter Davidson
geb. 08.02.1924 in Saarbrücken gingen 1936 mit den Eltern nach Holland, sie
wurden aber nicht nach Sobibor, sondern über Westerborg nach Auschwitz 
deportiert
und 1942 ermordet.
 
 

Eckmann, Rosa

Gustav EckmannFather name:

Ida EckmannMother name:

17 May 1883 Burghaslach, Middle Franconia, Germany7Birth:

1907 Würzburg, Lower Franconia, GermanyMarriage:

Heinrich WirthSpouse name:

Leopold Wirth, Henriette LöbSpouse's parents'
names:

05 Jan 1941 Gurs, internment camp; Perished in Holocaust2Death:

From Gedenkbuch:

Wirth, Rosa
née Eckmann
born on 17th May 1883 in Burghaslach / Scheinfeld / Bayern
resident of Mannheim

Deportation destination:
from Baden - Pfalz - Saarland
22nd October 1940, Gurs, internment camp

Date/Place of Death: 
05th January 1941, Gurs, internment camp

Person Notes:

12



Victims of the Holocaust

Eisenberg, Rosa

27 Apr 1896 Berlin, GermanyBirth:

Julius SchömannSpouse name:

Benjamin Schömann, Helene WirthSpouse's parents'
names:

25 Nov 1941 Kowno Fort IX, Lithuania; Perished in Holocaust2, 5Death:

From Gedenkbuch:

Schömann, Rosa
née Eisenberg
born on 27th April 1896 in Berlin / - / Stadt Berlin
resident of München

Deportation destination:
from München
20th November 1941, Kowno (Kauen), Fort IX

Date/Place of Death: 
25th November 1941, Kowno (Kauen), Fort IX

Person Notes:

Gabriel, Marcus Max

David GabrielFather name:

Julchen HeymannMother name:

26 Feb 1872 Hillesheim, GermanyBirth:

30 Dec 1902 Gemünden, Rheinland PfalzMarriage:

Adelheid WirthSpouse name:

Leopold Wirth, Henriette LöbSpouse's parents'
names:

06 Apr 1940 Mannheim, Mannheim, Baden-Württemberg, Germany; Suicide; 
Perished in Holocaust2

Death:

From Gedenkbuch:

Gabriel, Marcus Max
born on 26th February 1872 in Hillesheim / Daun / Rheinprovinz
resident of Mannheim

Date/Place of Death: 
06th April 1940, Mannheim
suicide

Person Notes:

Koppel, Annemarie Rosalie

Berthold KoppelFather name:

Lilli LipcowitzMother name:

26 Apr 1925 München, GermanyBirth:

Bet. 03 Apr 1942-1945 Piaski Ghetto; Presumed Perished in Holocaust2Death:

From Gedenkbuch:

Koppel, Annemarie Annemaria Rosalie
born on 26th April 1925 in München / - / Bayern
resident of München

Deportation destination:
from München
03rd / 04th April 1942, Piaski, ghetto

Person Notes:

13



Victims of the Holocaust

Koppel, Berthold

Leopold KoppelFather name:

Johanna WirthMother name:

29 Jul 1895 Beilstein, GermanyBirth:

Lilli LipcowitzSpouse name:

Spouse's parents'
names:

Bet. 03 Apr 1942-1945 Piaski Ghetto; Presumed Perished in Holocaust2Death:

From Gedenkbuch:

Koppel, Berthold
born on 29th July 1895 in Beilstein / Zell (Mosel) / Rheinprovinz
resident of München

Place of Imprisonment:
10th November 1938, Dachau, concentration camp

Deportation destination:
from München
03rd / 04th April 1942, Piaski, ghetto

Person Notes:

Koppel, Irma

Leopold KoppelFather name:

Johanna WirthMother name:

23 Oct 1898 Beilstein, GermanyBirth:

Arthur MarxSpouse name:

Spouse's parents'
names:

Bet. 25 Mar 1942-1945 Piaski Ghetto; Perished in Holocaust2Death:

From Gedenkbuch:

Marx, Irma
née Koppel
born on 23rd October 1898 in Beilstein / Zell (Mosel) / Rheinprovinz
resident of Bingen and Altenkirchen

Deportation destination:
from Mainz - Darmstadt
25th March 1942, Piaski, ghetto

Date/Place of Death: 
Piaski, ghetto

Person Notes:

14



Victims of the Holocaust

Koppel, Karl

Leopold KoppelFather name:

Johanna WirthMother name:

07 Jul 1891 Beilstein, GermanyBirth:

Hertha WolfSpouse name:

Spouse's parents'
names:

Bet. 25 Mar 1942-1945 Piaski Ghetto; Perished in Holocaust2Death:

From Gedenkbuch:

Koppel, Karl
born on 07th July 1891 in Beilstein / Dillkreis / Hessen - Nassau
resident of Bingen

Place of Imprisonment:
22nd June 1938 - 03rd February 1939, Sachsenhausen, concentration camp

Deportation destination:
from Mainz - Darmstadt
25th March 1942, Piaski, ghetto

Date/Place of Death: 
officially declared dead

Person Notes:

Koppel, Kurt

Karl KoppelFather name:

Hertha WolfMother name:

13 Nov 1921 Bingen, Hessen, GermanyBirth:

Bet. 25 Mar 1942-1945 Piaski Ghetto; Perished in Holocaust2Death:

From Gedenkbuch:

Koppel, Kurt
born on 13th November 1921 in Bingen / - / Hessen
resident of Bingen

Deportation destination:
from Mainz - Darmstadt
25th March 1942, Piaski, ghetto

Date/Place of Death: 
officially declared dead

Person Notes:

15



Victims of the Holocaust

Levi, Kurt

Albert LeviFather name:

Josephine OchsMother name:

17 Jun 1912 Essen, Nordrhein-Westfalen, Germany2Birth:

Melitta Sarah OssSpouse name:

Spouse's parents'
names:

Bet. 1943-1945 Auschwitz; Presumed Perished in Holocaust2Death:

From Gedenkbuch:

Levi, Kurt
born on 17th June 1912 in Essen / - / Rheinprovinz
resident of Essen

Deportation destination:
1943, Auschwitz, extermination camp

Person Notes:

Levy, Adele

Salomon LevyFather name:

Bertha KahnMother name:

05 Feb 1888 Illingen, Saarland, Germany11Birth:

Unknown HomburgSpouse name:

Spouse's parents'
names:

Bet. 26 Feb 1943-1945 Auschwitz; Presumed Perished in Holocaust2Death:

From Gedenkbuch:

Homburg, Adele
née Levy
born on 05th February 1888 in Illingen / Ottweiler / Rheinprovinz
resident of Aichach

Deportation destination:
from Berlin
26th February 1943, Auschwitz, extermination camp

Person Notes:

Levy, Else

Salomon LevyFather name:

Bertha KahnMother name:

17 Sep 1900 Illingen, Ottweiler, Rheinprivinz11Birth:

Bet. 29 Nov 1942-1945 Auschwitz; Presumed Perished in Holocaust2Death:

From Gedenkbuch:

Levy, Else
born on 17th September 1900 in Illingen / Ottweiler / Rheinprovinz
resident of Berlin

Deportation destination:
from Berlin
29th November 1942, Auschwitz, extermination camp

Person Notes:

16



Victims of the Holocaust

Levy, Emilie

Salomon LevyFather name:

Bertha KahnMother name:

17 Sep 1900 Illingen, Ottweiler, Rheinprivinz11Birth:

Bet. 29 Nov 1942-1945 Auschwitz; Presumed Perished in Holocaust2Death:

From Gedenkbuch:

Levy, Emilie
born on 17th September 1900 in Illingen / Ottweiler / Rheinprovinz
resident of Berlin

Deportation destination:
from Berlin
29th November 1942, Auschwitz, extermination camp

Person Notes:

Levy, Justina

Michel "Jachil Levy" LevyFather name:

Franzisca StrausMother name:

06 May 1881 Illingen, Saarland, Germany12Birth:

05 Feb 1907 Illingen, Saarland, Germany12Marriage:

Joseph SchwarzSpouse name:

Spouse's parents'
names:

1941 unknown place of deportation; Perished in Holocaust2Death:

From Gedenkbuch:

Schwarz, Justine
née Levy
born on 06th May 1881 in Illingen / Ottweiler / Rheinprovinz
resident of Illingen

Emigration:
17th December 1935, Luxemburg
10th May 1940, unbekanntes Emigrationsziel

Date/Place of Death: 
1941

Person Notes:

Levy, Lilli

Salomon LevyFather name:

Bertha KahnMother name:

23 Mar 1902 Illingen, Saarland, Germany13Birth:

Bet. 10 May 1942-1945 Belzyce, Ghetto; Presumed Perished in Holocaust2Death:

From Gedenkbuch:

Levy, Lilli Lilly Cilly
born on 23rd March 1902 in Illingen / Ottweiler / Rheinprovinz
resident of Illingen and Leipzig

Deportation destination:
from Weimar - Leipzig
10th May 1942, Belzyce, ghetto

Person Notes:

17



Victims of the Holocaust

Levy, Meta

Salomon LevyFather name:

Bertha KahnMother name:

16 Jan 1897 Illingen, Saarland, Germany11Birth:

Unknown HöhneSpouse name:

Spouse's parents'
names:

15 Feb 1943 Leipzig, Germany; Perished in Holocaust: Suicide2Death:

From Gedenkbuch:

Höhne, Meta
née Levy
born on 16th January 1897 in Illingen / Ottweiler / Rheinprovinz
resident of Leipzig

Date/Place of Death: 
15th February 1943, Leipzig
suicide

Person Notes:

Levy, Paula

Salomon LevyFather name:

Bertha KahnMother name:

01 Dec 1898 Illingen, Saarland, Germany11Birth:

Unknown BraunSpouse name:

Spouse's parents'
names:

Bet. 17 Dec 1943-1945 Auschwitz; Presumed Perished in Holocaust2Death:

From Yad Vashem:

Auschwitz Concentration Camp prisoner during WWII; status at end of war was 
MISSING (Source: Gedenkbuch - Opfer der Verfolgung der Juden unter der 
nationalsozialistischen Gewaltherrschaft in Deutschland 1933-1945)

________________
From Gedenkbuch:

Braun, Paula
née Levy
born on 01st December 1898 in Ellingen / Weißenburg i. Bayern / Bayern
resident of Illingen

Deportation destination:
from Frankreich
17th December 1943, Auschwitz, extermination camp

Person Notes:

18



Victims of the Holocaust

Levy, Therese

Gottlieb LevyFather name:

Eva LevyMother name:

01 Dec 1857 Illingen, Saarland, Germany11Birth:

Unknown WeilerSpouse name:

Spouse's parents'
names:

05 Apr 1943 Location Unknown; Perished in Holocaust2Death:

From Gedenkbuch:

Weiler, Therese Theresia
née Levy
born on 01st April 1857 in Illingen / Ottweiler / Rheinprovinz
resident of Diefflen, Nalbach and Saarlouis

Emigration:
Frankreich

Deportation destination:
from Drancy
unknown place of deportation

Date/Place of Death: 
05th April 1943, unknown

Person Notes:

Lipcowitz, Lilli

14 Jan 1899 München, GermanyBirth:

Berthold KoppelSpouse name:

Leopold Koppel, Johanna WirthSpouse's parents'
names:

Bet. 03 Apr 1942-1945 Piaski Ghetto; Presumed Perished in Holocaust2Death:

From Gedenkbuch:

Koppel, Lilly Lilli
née Lipcowitz
born on 14th January 1899 in München / - / Bayern
resident of München

Deportation destination:
from München
03rd / 04th April 1942, Piaski, ghetto

Person Notes:

19



Victims of the Holocaust

Lipkowitz, Paula

11 Jul 1884 München, GermanyBirth:

Leopold WirthSpouse name:

Abraham (Iii) Wirth, Fanny LöbSpouse's parents'
names:

25 Nov 1941 Kowno Fort IX, Lithuania; Perished in Holocaust2Death:

From Gedenkbuch:

Wirth, Paula Pauline
née Lipkowitz
born on 11th July 1884 in München / - / Bayern
resident of München

Deportation destination:
from München
20th November 1941, Kowno (Kauen), Fort IX

Date/Place of Death: 
25th November 1941, Kowno (Kauen), Fort IX

Person Notes:

Marx, Arthur

17 Nov 1898 Altenkirchen, Rhineland-Palatinate, GermanyBirth:

Irma KoppelSpouse name:

Leopold Koppel, Johanna WirthSpouse's parents'
names:

Bet. 25 Mar 1942-1945 Piaski Ghetto; Perished in Holocaust2Death:

Gedenkbuch:

Marx, Artur Arthur
born on 17th November 1898 in Altenkirchen / - / Rheinprovinz
resident of Bingen

Deportation destination:
from Mainz - Darmstadt
25th March 1942, Piaski, ghetto

Date/Place of Death: 
Piaski, ghetto
officially declared dead

Person Notes:

20



Victims of the Holocaust

Marx, Gisela

Arthur MarxFather name:

Irma KoppelMother name:

30 Dec 1930 Altenkirchen, Rhineland-Palatinate, GermanyBirth:

Bet. 25 Mar 1942-1945 Piaski Ghetto; Perished in Holocaust2Death:

From Gedenkbuch:

Marx, Gisela Therese
born on 30th December 1930 in Altenkirchen / - / Rheinprovinz
resident of Bingen

Deportation destination:
from Mainz - Darmstadt
25th March 1942, Piaski, ghetto

Date/Place of Death: 
Piaski, ghetto

Person Notes:

Marx, Waltraud Doris Grete Edith

Arthur MarxFather name:

Irma KoppelMother name:

07 Mar 1932 Altenkirchen, Rhineland-Palatinate, GermanyBirth:

Bet. 25 Mar 1942-1945 Piaski Ghetto; Perished in Holocaust2Death:

From Gedenkbuch:

Marx, Waltraud Doris Grete Edith
born on 07th March 1932 in Altenkirchen / - / Rheinprovinz
resident of Bingen

Deportation destination:
from Mainz - Darmstadt
25th March 1942, Piaski, ghetto

Date/Place of Death: 
Piaski, ghetto

Person Notes:

21



Victims of the Holocaust

Ochs, Eugen

Leopold OchsFather name:

Karoline StraussMother name:

06 Oct 1881 Gemünden, Rheinland PfalzBirth:

Johanna Kalm (Kahn)Spouse name:

Spouse's parents'
names:

Abt. Apr 1944 Excideuil, Dordogne, Aquitaine, France; Murdered: Perished in 
Holocaust5

Death:

Yad Vashem:

Source    Pages of Testimony
Last Name    OCHS
Last Name    OKS
First Name    EUGENE
First Name    EUGEN
Father's First Name    LEOPOLD
Mother's First Name    CAROLINE
Mother's First Name    KAROLIN
Mother's Maiden Name    STRAUSS
Mother's Maiden Name    SHTRAUS
Gender    Male
Date of Birth    06/10/1881
Place of Birth    GEMUENDEN,GERMANY
Marital Status    MARRIED
Spouse's First Name    JOHANNA
Spouse's First Name    YOHANA
Place during the war    EXCIDEUIL,DORDOGNE,FRANCE
Place of Death    EXCIDEUIL,DORDOGNE,FRANCE
Date of Death    31/03/1944
Age    63
Type of material    Page of Testimony
Submitter's Last Name    CAEN
Submitter's First Name    SYLVAIN

Person Notes:

Ochs, Heinz (Heinrich Henri)

Moritz "Mauritz Ochs" OchsFather name:

Ella SchlossMother name:

06 Apr 1922 Gemünden, Rheinland PfalzBirth:

Bet. 14 Sep 1942-1945 Auschwitz; Presumed Perished in Holocaust2Death:

From Gedenkbuch:

Ochs, Henri
born on 06th April 1922 in Gemünden / - / -

Emigration:
Frankreich

Deportation destination:
from Drancy
14th September 1942, Auschwitz, extermination camp

Person Notes:

22



Victims of the Holocaust

Ochs, Ludwig "Louis Ochs"

Moritz "Mauritz Ochs" OchsFather name:

Ella SchlossMother name:

06 Apr 1922 Gemünden, Rheinland PfalzBirth:

14 Sep 1942 Auschwitz; Presumed Perished in Holocaust2Death:

From Gedenkbuch:

Ochs, Louis
born on 06th April 1922 in Gemünden / - / -

Emigration:
Frankreich

Deportation destination:
from Drancy
14th September 1942, Auschwitz, extermination camp

Person Notes:

Oss, Melitta Sarah

22 Jan 1922 Barmen - Elberfeld (Wuppertal) Rheinprovinz, Germany2Birth:

Kurt LeviSpouse name:

Albert Levi, Josephine OchsSpouse's parents'
names:

Bet. 1943-1945 Auschwitz; Presumed Perished in Holocaust2Death:

From Gedenkbuch:

Levi, Melitta
née Oss
born on 22nd January 1922 in Barmen - Elberfeld (Wuppertal) / - / Rheinprovinz
resident of Essen

Deportation destination:
1943, Auschwitz, extermination camp

Person Notes:

Rosenbusch, Ida

Marx RosenbuschFather name:

Hanna SteinhardtMother name:

10 Mar 1879 Gaukonigshofen, GermanyBirth:

11 Dec 1903 Gaukonigshofen, Lower Franconia, GermanyMarriage:

Josef WirthSpouse name:

Leopold Wirth, Henriette LöbSpouse's parents'
names:

Bet. 1942-1945 Location Unknown; Presumed Perished in Holocaust2Death:

From Gedenkbuch:

Wirth, Ida
née Rosenbusch
born on 10th March 1879 in Gaukönigshofen / Ochsenfurt / Bayern
resident of Simmern

Deportation destination:
1942, unknown place of deportation

Person Notes:

23



Victims of the Holocaust

Schömann, Margot

Julius SchömannFather name:

Rosa EisenbergMother name:

11 Apr 1926 Munich, Bavaria, GermanyBirth:

25 Nov 1941 Kowno Fort IX, Lithuania; Perished in Holocaust2, 5Death:

Berlin-Neukölln, Reuter Platz 2 - 01.04.1938 wg left school. Retraining to Munich 
Source: Marie-Luise Conen Berlin, Germany

_____________________________

From Gedenkbuch:

Schönmann, Margot
born on 11th April 1926 in München / - / Bayern
resident of München and Berlin

Deportation destination:
from München
20th November 1941, Kowno (Kauen), Fort IX

Date/Place of Death: 
25th November 1941, Kowno (Kauen), Fort IX

________________________________

From Yad Vashem:

Source: Gedenkbuch - Opfer der Verfolgung der Juden unter der 
nationalsozialistischen Gewaltherrschaft in Deutschland 1933-1945, Bundesarchiv 
(German National Archives), Koblenz 1986
Last Name: Schoemann
First Name: Margot
Gender (according to given name): Female
Date of Birth: 11/04/1926
Permanent Place of Residence: Muenchen, Oberbayern, Bavaria, Germany   
Place of Death: Riga, Rigas, Vidzeme, Latvia   
Victims' status end WWII: Missing
Type of material: List of murdered Jews from Germany
Item ID: 3848240 

This transport was originally scheduled to go to Riga, but for some reason was 
rerouted to Kowno.

Person Notes:

24



Victims of the Holocaust

Wirth, Amalia

Abraham (Iii) WirthFather name:

Fanny LöbMother name:

28 Mar 1872 Gemünden, Rheinland PfalzBirth:

11 Oct 1901 Gemünden, Rheinland PfalzMarriage:

Albert CerfSpouse name:

Ourri Cerf, Madeleine FribourgSpouse's parents'
names:

Bet. 02 Sep 1943-1945 Auschwitz; Presumed Perished in Holocaust5Death:

Yad Vashem: 

Source    Le Memorial de la deportation des juifs de france, Beate et Serge 
Klarsfeld, Paris 1978
Last Name    CERF
First Name    AMELIE
Date of Birth    28/03/1872
Place of Birth    CINERDEN
Place during the war    FRANCE
Destination of Deportation    AUSCHWITZ,Camp
Details of transport    Transport 59 from DRANCY,Camp,FRANCE to 
AUSCHWITZ BIRKENAU,Camp on 02/09/1943
Type of material    List of deportation from France

Per Doris Wesner, she returned from Frankfurt 18 May 1897 to her parents as a 
maid.

Person Notes:

Wirth, Amanda

Josef WirthFather name:

Ida RosenbuschMother name:

25 Sep 1904 Gemünden, Rheinland PfalzBirth:

Bet. 1942-1945 unknown place of deportation; Presumed Perished in Holocaust2Death:

Per Paul Wirth, she was a deaf mute which characteristic seemed to come from her 
mother's Rosenbusch roots. Her cousin Fritz Wirth, son of Teresa Rosenbusch 
Wirth was also a deaf mute.
______________

From Gedenkbuch:

Wirth, Amanda
born on 29th November 1905 in Gmünden / - / - 
resident of Simmern

Deportation destination:
1942, unknown place of deportation

Person Notes:

25



Victims of the Holocaust

Wirth, Ernst

Ferdinand WirthFather name:

Sale "Sale Levy" KellerMother name:

12 Jan 1904 Gemünden, Rheinland PfalzBirth:

26 Jun 1942 Neuengamme Konzentrationslager bei Hamburg, Germany; Perished 
in Holocaust2

Death:

From Gedenkbuch:

Wirth, Ernst
born on 12th January 1904 in Gemünden / Simmern / Rheinprovinz

Place of Imprisonment:
28th October 1938 - 19th November 1940, Sachsenhausen, concentration camp 
19th November 1940 - 26th June 1942, Neuengamme, concentration camp

Date/Place of Death: 
26th June 1942, Neuengamme, concentration camp

Person Notes:

Wirth, Helene

Abraham (Iii) WirthFather name:

Fanny LöbMother name:

22 May 1869 Gemünden, Rheinland PfalzBirth:

19 Nov 1895 Gemünden, Rheinland PfalzMarriage:

Benjamin SchömannSpouse name:

Isaac Schömann, Wilhelmina DahlSpouse's parents'
names:

27 Oct 1942 Theresienstadt Ghetto; Perished in Holocaust2, 14Death:

From Doris Wesner: they moved to Eschweiler 7 Feb 1896. 

From Gedenkbuch:
Schoemann, Helene
née Wirth
born on 22nd May 1869 in Gemünden / Simmern / Rheinprovinz
resident of Frankfurt am Main

Deportation destination:
from Frankfurt am Main
18th August 1942, Theresienstadt, ghetto

Date/Place of Death: 
27th October 1942, Theresienstadt, ghetto

A copy of her Theresienstadt death certificate is available at: 
http://www.holocaust.cz/en/document/DOCUMENT.ITI.9165

Person Notes:

26



Victims of the Holocaust

Wirth, Hugo

Hermann WirthFather name:

Mina HirschMother name:

27 Oct 1902 Gemünden, Rheinland PfalzBirth:

Rose ?Spouse name:

Spouse's parents'
names:

Abt. Aug 1944 France; Perished in Holocaust: Resistance5Death:

Was in the French Underground during WW II. 

According to his half-brother Paul Wirth: At the end of the war, as the Germans 
were withdrawing from France, Hugo was heard speaking French with a German 
accent, taken for a collaborator and shot dead.

________________

From Yad Vashem:

Source    Pages of Testimony
Last Name    WIRTH
First Name    HUGO
Father's First Name    HERMAN
Mother's First Name    MINNAH
Mother's Maiden Name    HIRSCH
Gender    Male
Place of Birth    GEMUENDEN HUNSRUECK,KOBLENZ,RHINE 
PROVINCE,GERMANY
Citizenship    GERMANY
Marital Status    MARRIED
Place during the war    FRANCE
Age    35
Type of material    Page of Testimony
Submitter's Last Name    WIRTH
Submitter's Last Name    JOHNSON
Submitter's First Name    MARGIT
Relationship to victim    NIECE

Person Notes:

27



From Gedenkbuch:

Dawidson, Wanda

nee Wirth
* 12 May 1892
living in Gemünden

Deportation:
From Westerbork
06th April 1943, Sobibor extermination camp

Death date / place:
09th April 1943, Sobibor extermination camp

Victims of the Holocaust

Wirth, Salomon "Harry Wirth"

Ferdinand WirthFather name:

Sale "Sale Levy" KellerMother name:

02 Dec 1887 Gemünden, Rheinland PfalzBirth:

Bertha "Bertha Slotobrada" Zlota-BrodaSpouse name:

Spouse's parents'
names:

Bet. 06 Apr 1943-1945 Auschwitz; Perished in Holocaust2, 5Death:

From Yad Vashem:

Full Record Details for Wirth Sally
 
Source    L'Etoile juive au Luxembourg, Paul Cerf, RTL-Edition 1986
Last Name    WIRTH
First Name    SALLY
Date of Birth    02/12/1887
Destination of Deportation    THERESIENSTADT,Camp
Details of transport    Transport from LUXEMBOURG,LUXEMBOURG to 
LUXEMBOURG,LUXEMBOURG on 06/04/1943
Type of material    Deportation list
___________________________________

Holocaust.cz lists a Harry Wirth with the same birthday, came from Dortmund like 
Salomon's wife Bertha who was in Theresienstadt with Bertha and who was on the 
same transport to Auschwitz as Berta :

Born 02. 12. 1887 
last residence before deportation:
Dortmund
Transport X/2, c. 91 (10.04.1943 Dortmund -> Terezín)
Transport Eb, c. 93 (18.05.1944 Terezín -> Auschwitz)
Murdered

It appears that Salomon was also known as Harry.

Person Notes:

Wirth, Wanda

Ferdinand WirthFather name:

Sale "Sale Levy" KellerMother name:

12 May 1892 Gemünden, Rheinland PfalzBirth:

29 Apr 1918 Gemünden, Rheinland PfalzMarriage:

Moses Jacob DavidsonSpouse name:

Emanuel Davidson, Schoontje Van Der KonsSpouse's parents'
names:

09 Apr 1943 Sobibor; Perished in Holocaust2Death:

Person Notes:

28



Victims of the Holocaust

09th April 1943, Sobibor extermination camp
declared dead
_____________________________
Gunter Demnig
4 Stolpersteine
Beton, Messing, per Hand eingeschlagene Inschrift, 96 x 96 x 100 mm
Saarbrücken, Großherzog-Friedrich-Straße 61, vor der Eingangstür
 
" Stolperstein für Moritz Jacob Davidson
Initiative: Richard Bermann, Vorsitzender der Synagogengemeinde Saarbrücken
Verlegedatum: 10. März 2010
Text der Inschrift:
"Hier wohnte / Moritz Jakob / Davidson / Jg. 1883 / Flucht Holland / interniert 
Westerbork / deportiert / Sobibor / ermordet 9.4.1943"
 
" Stolperstein für Wanda Davidson geb. Wirth
Initiative: Richard Bermann, Vorsitzender der Synagogengemeinde Saarbrücken
Verlegedatum: 10. März 2010
Text der Inschrift:
"Hier wohnte / Wanda Davidson / geb. Wirth / Jg. 1892 / deportiert 1943 / Sobibor / 
ermordet 9.4.1943"
 
" Stolperstein für Egon Otto Davidson
Initiative: Richard Bermann, Vorsitzender der Synagogengemeinde Saarbrücken
Verlegedatum: 10. März 2010
Text der Inschrift:
"Hier wohnte / Egon Otto / Davidson / Jg. 1921 / Flucht Holland / interniert 
Westerbork / deportiert / ermordet 1942 in / Auschwitz"
 
" Stolperstein für Vales Guenter Davidson
Initiative: Richard Bermann, Vorsitzender der Synagogengemeinde Saarbrücken
Verlegedatum: 10. März 2010
Text der Inschrift:
"Hier wohnte / Vales Guenter / Davidson / Jg. 1924 / Flucht Holland / interniert 
Westerbork / deportiert / Auschwitz / ermordet 21.9.1942"
 
Biografien:
Moritz Jacob Davidson, geboren am 8. April 1883 in Amsterdam, war als Kaufmann 
tätig und wohnte in Saarbrücken in der Großherzog-Friedrich-Straße 61. Er war 
verheiratet mit Wanda Davidson, geb. Wirth, geboren am 12. Mai 1892 in 
Gemünden. Das Paar hatte zwei Söhne, die beide in Saarbrücken geboren waren: 
Egon Otto Davidson am 23. September 1921 und Vales Guenter Davidson am 8. 
Februar 1924. Familie Davidson emigrierte 1936 nach Holland. Die Söhne Egon 
Otto und Vales Guenter wurden 1942 über das "polizeiliche Judendurchgangslager 
Kamp Westerbork" nach Auschwitz deportiert, wo sie den Tod fanden: der jüngere 
Bruder am 21. September 1942, das Todesdatum des älteren ist nicht bekannt (lt. 
Gedenkbuch der Bundesrepublik Deutschland für tot erklärt). Die Eltern wurden am 
9. April 1943, einen Tag nach Moritz Jacob Davidsons 60. Geburtstag, in das 
Vernichtungslager Sobibor deportiert.

29



Victims of the Holocaust

Wolf, Hertha

04 Jun 1889 Bingen, GermanyBirth:

Karl KoppelSpouse name:

Leopold Koppel, Johanna WirthSpouse's parents'
names:

25 Mar 1942 Piaski Ghetto; Perished in Holocaust2Death:

From Gedenkbuch:

Koppel, Hertha
née Wolf
born on 04th June 1889 in Bingen / - / Hessen
resident of Bingen

Deportation destination:
from Mainz - Darmstadt
25th March 1942, Piaski, ghetto

Date/Place of Death: 
officially declared dead

Person Notes:

30



Victims of the Holocaust

Zlota-Broda, Bertha "Bertha Slotobrada"

12 Jun 1887Birth:

Salomon "Harry Wirth" WirthSpouse name:

Ferdinand Wirth, Sale KellerSpouse's parents'
names:

Bet. 18 May 1944-1945 Auschwitz; Perished in Holocaust5Death:

From Yad Vashem:

Source    L'Etoile juive au Luxembourg, Paul Cerf, RTL-Edition 1986
Last Name    WIRTH
First Name    BERTHA
Maiden Name    SLOTOBRADA
Gender    Female
Date of Birth    12/06/1887
Destination of Deportation    THERESIENSTADT,Camp
Details of transport    Transport from LUXEMBOURG,LUXEMBOURG to 
LUXEMBOURG,LUXEMBOURG on 06/04/1943
Type of material    Deportation list

Source    Terezinska Pametni Kniha/Theresienstaedter Gedenkbuch, 
Terezinska Iniciativa, vol. I-II Melantrich, Praha 1995, vol. III Academia Verlag, Prag 
2000
Last Name    WIRTH
First Name    BERTHA
Maiden Name    ZLOTABRODA
Date of Birth    12/06/1887
Place during the war    

DORTMUND,ARNSBERG,WESTPHALIA,GERMANY
Details of transport    Transport X/2 from 
DORTMUND,ARNSBERG,WESTPHALIA,GERMANY to 
THERESIENSTADT,GHETTO,CZECHOSLOVAKIA on 10/04/1943
Details of 2nd transport    Transport Eb from 
THERESIENSTADT,GHETTO,CZECHOSLOVAKIA to AUSCHWITZ 
BIRKENAU,Camp on 18/05/1944
Prisoner Nr. in Transport   92
Prisoner Nr. 2nd Transport    94
Type of material    List of Theresienstadt camp inmates

Person Notes:

Sources

Bruno Bloch.1

Gedenkbuch.2

Book, DIE JUDISCHE GEMEINDE ZU ILLINGEN.3

Wirth Genealogy by Doris Wesner.4

Yad Vashem.5

http://www.kunstlexikonsaar.de/artikel/-/saarbruecken-demnig-stolperstein-davidson-moritz-wanda
-egon-und-vales/2/.

6

Naomi Teveth, comp, Germany: Jews in Würzburg, 1900-1945 (Provo, UT, USA, Ancestry.com 
Operations Inc, 2008), www.ancestry.com, Database online.

7

ahnenreich.de.8

Family Member Recollection.9

Tammy Cohen as entered into Geni.com.10

Die Gemeinde judische zu Illingen, "Die Jüdische Gemeinde Zu Illingen" (Location: Wolfgang 
Tennegkeit; also Staatarchive Saarland).

11

Otto Nauhauser, Die Jüdische Gemeinde zu Illingen.12

Juden in Illingen (Ausstellung am Illtal-Gymmasium, Illingen).13

holocaust.cz.14

31



Places Mentioned for Victims of the Holocaust
Places Mentioned for Victims of the Holocaust

Aldorf, Germany

Alexander, Franziska

Occu: Bef. 1939 Shop Owner

Altenkirchen, Rhineland-Palatinate, Germany

Marx, Arthur

Birth: 17 Nov 1898

Marx, Gisela

Birth: 30 Dec 1930

Marx, Waltraud Doris Grete Edith

Birth: 07 Mar 1932

Amsterdam, Noord-Holland, Netherlands

Davidson, Moses Jacob

Birth: 08 Apr 1883

Auschwitz Extermination Camp

Alexander, Hilde

Death: 15 Mar 1943 Perished in Holocaust

Cerf, Albert

Death: Bet. 02 Sep 1943–1945 Presumed Perished in Holocaust

Davidson, Egon Otto

Death: 28 Feb 1943 Perished in Holocaust

Davidson, Günter

Death: 21 Sep 1942 Perished in Holocaust

Levi, Kurt

Death: Bet. 1943–1945 Presumed Perished in Holocaust

Levy, Adele

Death: Bet. 26 Feb 1943–1945 Presumed Perished in Holocaust

Levy, Else

Death: Bet. 29 Nov 1942–1945 Presumed Perished in Holocaust

Levy, Emilie

Death: Bet. 29 Nov 1942–1945 Presumed Perished in Holocaust

Levy, Paula

Death: Bet. 17 Dec 1943–1945 Presumed Perished in Holocaust

Ochs, Heinz (Heinrich Henri)

Death: Bet. 14 Sep 1942–1945 Presumed Perished in Holocaust

Ochs, Ludwig

Death: 14 Sep 1942 Presumed Perished in Holocaust

Oss, Melitta Sarah

Death: Bet. 1943–1945 Presumed Perished in Holocaust

Wirth, Amalia

Death: Bet. 02 Sep 1943–1945 Presumed Perished in Holocaust

Wirth, Salomon

Death: Bet. 06 Apr 1943–1945 Perished in Holocaust

Zlota-Broda, Bertha

Death: Bet. 18 May 1944–1945 Perished in Holocaust

Deport: 18 May 1944 from Theresienstadt

Barmen - Elberfeld (Wuppertal) Rheinprovinz, Germany

Oss, Melitta Sarah

Birth: 22 Jan 1922

32



Places Mentioned for Victims of the Holocaust

Beilstein, Germany

Koppel, Berthold

Birth: 29 Jul 1895

Koppel, Irma

Birth: 23 Oct 1898

Koppel, Karl

Birth: 07 Jul 1891

Belzyce, Ghetto

Levy, Lilli

Death: Bet. 10 May 1942–1945 Presumed Perished in Holocaust

Berlin, Germany

Eisenberg, Rosa

Birth: 27 Apr 1896

Levy, Adele

Res: Bef. 1939

Levy, Emilie

Res: Bef. 1942

Bingen, Germany

Wolf, Hertha

Birth: 04 Jun 1889

Bingen, Hessen, Germany

Koppel, Kurt

Birth: 13 Nov 1921

Burghaslach, Middle Franconia, Germany

Eckmann, Rosa

Birth: 17 May 1883

Essen, Nordrhein-Westfalen, Germany

Levi, Kurt

Birth: 17 Jun 1912

Excideuil, Dordogne, Aquitaine, France

Ochs, Eugen

Death: Abt. Apr 1944 Murdered: Perished in Holocaust

France

Wirth, Hugo

Death: Abt. Aug 1944 Perished in Holocaust: Resistance

Gaukonigshofen, Germany

Rosenbusch, Ida

Birth: 10 Mar 1879

Gaukonigshofen, Lower Franconia, Germany

Rosenbusch, Ida

Marr: 11 Dec 1903

Gemünden, Rheinland Pfalz, Germany

Cerf, Albert

Marr: 11 Oct 1901

Davidson, Moses Jacob

Marr: 29 Apr 1918

Gabriel, Marcus Max

33



Places Mentioned for Victims of the Holocaust

Gemünden, Rheinland Pfalz, Germany (con't)

Marr: 30 Dec 1902

Leib, Johanna

Marr: 10 Oct 1888

Ochs, Eugen

Birth: 06 Oct 1881

Ochs, Heinz (Heinrich Henri)

Birth: 06 Apr 1922

Ochs, Ludwig

Birth: 06 Apr 1922

Wirth, Amalia

Birth: 28 Mar 1872

Marr: 11 Oct 1901

Wirth, Amanda

Birth: 25 Sep 1904

Birth: 29 Nov 1905 from Gedenkbuch entry

Wirth, Ernst

Birth: 12 Jan 1904

Wirth, Helene

Birth: 22 May 1869

Marr: 19 Nov 1895

Wirth, Hugo

Birth: 27 Oct 1902

Wirth, Salomon

Birth: 02 Dec 1887

Wirth, Wanda

Birth: 12 May 1892

Marr: 29 Apr 1918

Germany

Eckmann, Rosa

Res:

Gurs, internment camp

Eckmann, Rosa

Death: 05 Jan 1941 Perished in Holocaust

Deport: 22 Oct 1940 from Baden - Pfalz-Saarland

Hillesheim, Germany

Gabriel, Marcus Max

Birth: 26 Feb 1872

Illingen, Ottweiler, Rheinprivinz

Alexander, Clementine

Birth: 27 Oct 1868

Levy, Else

Birth: 17 Sep 1900

Levy, Emilie

Birth: 17 Sep 1900

Illingen, Saarland, Germany

Alexander, Clementine

Birth: 26 Oct 1869

Alexander, Franziska

Birth: 05 Jul 1876

34



Places Mentioned for Victims of the Holocaust

Illingen, Saarland, Germany (con't)

Alexander, Hilde

Birth: 17 Nov 1880

Levy, Adele

Birth: 05 Feb 1888

Levy, Justina

Birth: 06 May 1881

Marr: 05 Feb 1907

Levy, Lilli

Birth: 23 Mar 1902

Levy, Meta

Birth: 16 Jan 1897

Levy, Paula

Birth: 01 Dec 1898

Levy, Therese

Birth: 01 Dec 1857

Illingen, Saarland, Germany - Mondorf, Lu

Levy, Justina

Emigr: 17 Dec 1935

Koblenz, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany

Wirth, Ernst

Moved: 03 Apr 1922

Köln, Nordrhein-Westfalen, Germany

Leib, Johanna

Deport: 15 Jun 1942 Theresienstadt Ghetto

Arrive: 29 Nov 1938 She moved 29. November 1938 from Gemünden,

Kowno Fort IX, Lithuania

Eisenberg, Rosa

Death: 25 Nov 1941 Perished in Holocaust

Lipkowitz, Paula

Death: 25 Nov 1941 Perished in Holocaust

Schömann, Margot

Death: 25 Nov 1941 Perished in Holocaust

Leipzig, Germany

Levy, Meta

Death: 15 Feb 1943 Perished in Holocaust: Suicide

Location Unknown

Levy, Therese

Death: 05 Apr 1943 Perished in Holocaust

Rosenbusch, Ida

Death: Bet. 1942–1945 Presumed Perished in Holocaust

Mannheim, Mannheim, Baden-Württemberg, Germany

Gabriel, Marcus Max

Death: 06 Apr 1940 Suicide; Perished in Holocaust

München, Germany

Koppel, Annemarie Rosalie

Birth: 26 Apr 1925

Lipcowitz, Lilli

35



Places Mentioned for Victims of the Holocaust

München, Germany (con't)

Birth: 14 Jan 1899

Lipkowitz, Paula

Birth: 11 Jul 1884

Munich, Bavaria, Germany

Schömann, Margot

Birth: 11 Apr 1926

Neuenahr, Germany

Wirth, Wanda

Moved: 07 Nov 1908

Neuengamme Konzentrationslager bei Hamburg, Germany

Wirth, Ernst

Death: 26 Jun 1942 Perished in Holocaust

Neumagen, Germany

Leib, Johanna

Birth: 24 Apr 1866

Niedervisse, Moselle, France

Cerf, Albert

Birth: 13 Sep 1868

Birth: 19 Sep 1868

Piaski Ghetto

Koppel, Annemarie Rosalie

Death: Bet. 03 Apr 1942–1945 Presumed Perished in Holocaust

Koppel, Berthold

Death: Bet. 03 Apr 1942–1945 Presumed Perished in Holocaust

Koppel, Irma

Death: Bet. 25 Mar 1942–1945 Perished in Holocaust

Koppel, Karl

Death: Bet. 25 Mar 1942–1945 Perished in Holocaust

Koppel, Kurt

Death: Bet. 25 Mar 1942–1945 Perished in Holocaust

Lipcowitz, Lilli

Death: Bet. 03 Apr 1942–1945 Presumed Perished in Holocaust

Marx, Arthur

Death: Bet. 25 Mar 1942–1945 Perished in Holocaust

Marx, Gisela

Death: Bet. 25 Mar 1942–1945 Perished in Holocaust

Marx, Waltraud Doris Grete Edith

Death: Bet. 25 Mar 1942–1945 Perished in Holocaust

Wolf, Hertha

Death: 25 Mar 1942 Perished in Holocaust

Saarbrücken, Saarbrucken, Saarland, Germany

Davidson, Egon Otto

Birth: 23 Sep 1921

Davidson, Günter

Birth: 08 Feb 1924

Wirth, Ernst

Moved: 17 Sep 1918

36



Places Mentioned for Victims of the Holocaust

Sobibor extermination camp

Davidson, Moses Jacob

Death: May 1943 Perished in Holocaust

Wirth, Salomon

Depart: 06 Apr 1943 from Luxembourg

Wirth, Wanda

Death: 09 Apr 1943 Perished in Holocaust

Theresienstadt Ghetto

Leib, Johanna

Death: 27 Nov 1942 Perished in Holocaust

Wirth, Helene

Death: 27 Oct 1942 Perished in Holocaust

Treblinka extermination camp

Alexander, Clementine

Death: Bet. 26 Sep 1942–1945 Presumed Perished in Holocaust

Alexander, Franziska

Death: Bet. 26 Sep 1942–1945 Presumed Perished in Holocaust

unknown place of deportation

Levy, Justina

Death: 1941 Perished in Holocaust

Wirth, Amanda

Death: Bet. 1942–1945 Presumed Perished in Holocaust

Wildbad im Schwarzwald, Calw, Baden-Württemberg, Germany

Wirth, Ernst

Moved: 26 Jan 1920

Würzburg, Lower Franconia, Germany

Eckmann, Rosa

Marr: 1907

37



Holocaust Fate Unknown
Holocaust Fate Unknown

?, ?

Camille CerfSpouse name:

Albert Cerf, Amalia WirthSpouse's parents'
names:

?, ?

? ?Father name:

Hannah GabrielMother name:

?, ?

1932 Berlin, Germany1Marriage:

Robert WirthSpouse name:

Hermann Wirth, Mina HirschSpouse's parents'
names:

?, ?

Hannah GabrielSpouse name:

Marcus Max Gabriel, Adelheid WirthSpouse's parents'
names:

?, ?

Sandy ?Spouse name:

? ?, Edith SternSpouse's parents'
names:

?, ?

Edith SternSpouse name:

Fred Stern, Alice GabrielSpouse's parents'
names:

?, Sandy

? ?Father name:

Edith SternMother name:

? ?Spouse name:

Spouse's parents'
names:

Alexander, Adolf

09 Apr 1867 Illingen, Saarland, Germany2Birth:

Isaak AlexanderFather name:

Marianne WeilerMother name:

Alexander, Bertha

20 Jun 1871 Illingen, Saarland, Germany2Birth:

Isaak AlexanderFather name:

Marianne WeilerMother name:

Alexander, Emmanuele

20 Oct 1874 Illingen, Saarland, Germany2Birth:

Isaak AlexanderFather name:

Marianne WeilerMother name:

Alexander, Ida

11 Feb 1873 Illingen, Saarland, Germany2Birth:

Isaak AlexanderFather name:

Marianne WeilerMother name:

Alexander, Johanna

19 Jan 1884 Illingen, Saarland, Germany2Birth:

Isaak AlexanderFather name:

Marianne WeilerMother name:

38



Holocaust Fate Unknown

Alexander, Markus

03 Mar 1868 Illingen, Saarland, Germany2Birth:

Leopold AlexanderFather name:

Johannetta OppenheimerMother name:

Alexander, Olga

19 Jun 1878 Illingen, Saarland, Germany2Birth:

Isaak AlexanderFather name:

Marianne WeilerMother name:

Hermann ProskauerSpouse name:

Spouse's parents'
names:

Alexander, Salomon

04 Sep 1867 Illingen, Saarland, Germany2Birth:

Isaak AlexanderFather name:

Marianne WeilerMother name:

Alexander, Zacharias

Isaak AlexanderFather name:

Marianne WeilerMother name:

Bender, ?

Rosa WirthSpouse name:

Abraham Wirth, Carolina MayerSpouse's parents'
names:

Bloch, Marie

Abt. 1928 Randegg near Koblenz, GermanyMarriage:

Eduard WirthSpouse name:

Leopold Wirth, Henriette LöbSpouse's parents'
names:

Address: Randegg near Koblenz/GermanyFact Notes:

Braun, Unknown

Paula LevySpouse name:

Salomon Levy, Bertha KahnSpouse's parents'
names:

Cerf, Camille

Albert CerfFather name:

Amalia WirthMother name:

? ?Spouse name:

Spouse's parents'
names:

Cerf, Ferdinand

Albert CerfFather name:

Amalia WirthMother name:

Fernande CerfSpouse name:

Spouse's parents'
names:

Cerf, Marthe

Robert CerfSpouse name:

Albert Cerf, Amalia WirthSpouse's parents'
names:

39



Holocaust Fate Unknown

Cerf, Robert

Albert CerfFather name:

Amalia WirthMother name:

Marthe CerfSpouse name:

Spouse's parents'
names:

Cerf, Roget

Robert CerfFather name:

Marthe CerfMother name:

? CerfSpouse name:

Spouse's parents'
names:

Forst, Joseph

Henriette WirthSpouse name:

Abraham Wirth, Adelheid LöbSpouse's parents'
names:

Forst, Robert

Castellaun, Rhineland-Palatinate, GermanyBirth:

Joseph ForstFather name:

Henriette WirthMother name:

Address: Kastellaun, Rhineland-Palatinate/GermanyFact Notes:

Forst, William

Castellaun, Rhineland-Palatinate, GermanyBirth:

Joseph ForstFather name:

Henriette WirthMother name:

Address: Kastellaun, Rhineland-Palatinate/GermanyFact Notes:

Gabriel, Alice

Marcus Max GabrielFather name:

Adelheid WirthMother name:

Fred SternSpouse name:

Spouse's parents'
names:

Gabriel, Hannah

Marcus Max GabrielFather name:

Adelheid WirthMother name:

? ?Spouse name:

Spouse's parents'
names:

Gabriel, Hugo

Marcus Max GabrielFather name:

Adelheid WirthMother name:

 Lived in Buenas AiresPerson Notes:

Gottlieb, Theresia

01 May 1872 Consdorf, Luxembourg3, 4Birth:

Salomon GottliebFather name:

Rebekka LevyMother name:

40



Holocaust Fate Unknown

Höer, Paul

1926 Dudweiler, Saarbrucken, Saarland, GermanyMarriage:

Alma WirthSpouse name:

Ferdinand Wirth, Sale KellerSpouse's parents'
names:

Höhne, Unknown

Meta LevySpouse name:

Salomon Levy, Bertha KahnSpouse's parents'
names:

Homburg, Unknown

Adele LevySpouse name:

Salomon Levy, Bertha KahnSpouse's parents'
names:

Keller, Sale "Sale Levy"

13 Dec 1867 Sensweiler, GermanyBirth:

Ferdinand WirthSpouse name:

Abraham (Iii) Wirth, Fanny LöbSpouse's parents'
names:

Klimeck, Konrad

07 Jun 1882 Langendreer, Saarland, Germany2, 6Birth:

Hilde "Hulde Hilde Klineck" AlexanderSpouse name:

Isaak Alexander, Marianne WeilerSpouse's parents'
names:

Levi, ?

Ludwig LeviFather name:

Frieda MandelMother name:

Levi, Albert

Josephine OchsSpouse name:

Leopold Ochs, Karoline StraussSpouse's parents'
names:

Levy, Antoine

09 Feb 1895 Illingen, Saarland, Germany7Birth:

Salomon LevyFather name:

Bertha KahnMother name:

`
`

Fact Notes:

Levy, Arnold

31 Oct 1903 Illingen, Saarland, Germany7Birth:

Salomon LevyFather name:

Bertha KahnMother name:

Levy, Aron

Michel "Jachil Levy" LevyFather name:

Franzisca StrausMother name:

Levy, Egbert Karl

09 Mar 1907 Illingen, Saarland, Germany7Birth:

Salomon LevyFather name:

Bertha KahnMother name:

41



Holocaust Fate Unknown

Levy, Emma

03 Mar 1859 Illingen, Saarland, Germany7Birth:

Gottlieb LevyFather name:

Eva LevyMother name:

Levy, Eugen

26 Jun 1891 Illingen, Saarland, Germany7Birth:

Salomon LevyFather name:

Bertha KahnMother name:

Levy, Johanna

12 Jan 1905 Illingen, Saarland, Germany7Birth:

Salomon LevyFather name:

Bertha KahnMother name:

Levy, Selma

23 Aug 1889 Illingen, Saarland, Germany7Birth:

Salomon LevyFather name:

Bertha KahnMother name:

Mainzer, ?

Heinz MainzerFather name:

Hedwig WirthMother name:

Mainzer, Hannelore

Heinz MainzerFather name:

Hedwig WirthMother name:

Meltzer, ?

Hannah GabrielSpouse name:

Marcus Max Gabriel, Adelheid WirthSpouse's parents'
names:

Ochs, Hans

Eugen OchsFather name:

Johanna Kalm (Kahn)Mother name:

Tauba Tuva Lea "Tuva Lea Mintz" MintzSpouse name:

Spouse's parents'
names:

Possibly is:

From Gedenkbuch:

Ochs, Hans Abraham
born on 10th June 1928 in Köln / - / Rheinprovinz
resident of Köln

Date/Place of Death: 
30th September 1936, Köln

Person Notes:

Ochs, Josephine

Leopold OchsFather name:

Karoline StraussMother name:

Albert LeviSpouse name:

Spouse's parents'
names:

42



Holocaust Fate Unknown

Ochs, Moritz "Mauritz Ochs"

Gemünden, Rheinland PfalzBirth:

Leopold OchsFather name:

Karoline StraussMother name:

Ella SchlossSpouse name:

Spouse's parents'
names:

Address: Gemunden/GermanyFact Notes:

Proskauer, Hermann

27 Jun 1882 Oppeln, Saarland, Germany2Birth:

Olga AlexanderSpouse name:

Isaak Alexander, Marianne WeilerSpouse's parents'
names:

Schloss, Ella

Moritz "Mauritz Ochs" OchsSpouse name:

Leopold Ochs, Karoline StraussSpouse's parents'
names:

Schömann, Ellen

Julius SchömannSpouse name:

Benjamin Schömann, Helene WirthSpouse's parents'
names:

Schwarz, Erwin

01 Jan 1911 Illingen, Saarland, Germany9Birth:

Joseph SchwarzFather name:

Justina LevyMother name:

Schwarz, Gertrud Adele

11 Dec 1911 Illingen, Saarland, Germany9Birth:

Joseph SchwarzFather name:

Justina LevyMother name:

Schwarz, Joseph

21 May 1880 Illingen, Saarland, Germany10, 11Birth:

05 Feb 1907 Illingen, Saarland, Germany9Marriage:

Justina LevySpouse name:

Michel Levy, Franzisca StrausSpouse's parents'
names:

Schwarz, Walter Isaak

10 Feb 1908 Illingen, Saarland, Germany9Birth:

Joseph SchwarzFather name:

Justina LevyMother name:

Stern, Edith

Fred SternFather name:

Alice GabrielMother name:

? ?Spouse name:

Spouse's parents'
names:

Stern, Fred

Alice GabrielSpouse name:

Marcus Max Gabriel, Adelheid WirthSpouse's parents'
names:

43



Holocaust Fate Unknown

Strauss, Arthur

Ferdinand StraussFather name:

Sarah "Sarah Mayer" MeyerMother name:

 Died in World War IPerson Notes:

Strauss, Charlotte (1)

Ferdinand StraussFather name:

Sarah "Sarah Mayer" MeyerMother name:

 was the first born. died at about age 2Person Notes:

Strauss, Marcel

Ferdinand StraussFather name:

Sarah "Sarah Mayer" MeyerMother name:

 Died in World War IPerson Notes:

Sugarman, Herbert

Lilli WirthSpouse name:

Albert Wirth, Nellie RosenbuschSpouse's parents'
names:

Weiler, Unknown

Therese LevySpouse name:

Gottlieb Levy, Eva LevySpouse's parents'
names:

Wirth, ?

Abraham WirthFather name:

Adelheid LöbMother name:

Wirth, Babetta

23 Oct 1870 Gemünden, Rheinland PfalzBirth:

Abraham WirthFather name:

Carolina "Sarah Mayer" MayerMother name:

Wirth, Barbara

10 Aug 1842 Gemünden, Rheinland PfalzBirth:

Jacob WirthFather name:

Catherina "Zimmele" CullmannMother name:

Wirth, Carl

21 Mar 1868 Gemünden, Rheinland PfalzBirth:

Abraham WirthFather name:

Carolina "Sarah Mayer" MayerMother name:

Wirth, Elizabetha

03 Jul 1841 Gemünden, Rheinland PfalzBirth:

Heinrich WirthFather name:

Henriette "Süschen Mayer" MayerMother name:

Wirth, Fritz

Leopold WirthFather name:

Paula LipkowitzMother name:

Wirth, Hedwig

19 Aug 1890 Gemünden, Rheinland PfalzBirth:

Ferdinand WirthFather name:

Sale "Sale Levy" KellerMother name:

29 Nov 1919 Gemünden, Rheinland PfalzMarriage:

Heinz MainzerSpouse name:

Leopold Mainzer, Mathilde SimonSpouse's parents'
names:

44



Holocaust Fate Unknown

Wirth, Henriette

19 Sep 1864 Gemünden, Rheinland PfalzBirth:

Abraham WirthFather name:

Adelheid LöbMother name:

Joseph ForstSpouse name:

Spouse's parents'
names:

Wirth, Jetta

05 Nov 1856 Gemünden, Rheinland PfalzBirth:

Abraham WirthFather name:

Carolina "Sarah Mayer" MayerMother name:

Wirth, Leopold

23 May 1874 Gemünden, Rheinland PfalzBirth:

Abraham (Iii) WirthFather name:

Fanny LöbMother name:

Paula LipkowitzSpouse name:

Spouse's parents'
names:

Wirth, Marx

28 Dec 1861 Gemünden, Rheinland PfalzBirth:

Abraham WirthFather name:

Carolina "Sarah Mayer" MayerMother name:

Wirth, Rosa

02 Aug 1865 Gemünden, Rheinland PfalzBirth:

Abraham WirthFather name:

Carolina "Sarah Mayer" MayerMother name:

? BenderSpouse name:

Spouse's parents'
names:

Sources

Wirth Genealogy by Doris Wesner.1

Bruno Bloch.2

Birth Record.3

Passenger Record.4

Gedenkbuch.5

Book, DIE JUDISCHE GEMEINDE ZU ILLINGEN.6

Die Gemeinde judische zu Illingen, "Die Jüdische Gemeinde Zu Illingen" (Location: Wolfgang 
Tennegkeit; also Staatarchive Saarland).

7

Albert Marx, Die Geschichte der Juden im Saarland.8

Otto Nauhauser, Die Jüdische Gemeinde zu Illingen.9

Juden in Illingen (Ausstellung am Illtal-Gymmasium, Illingen).10

Otto Nauhauser, Die Jüdische Gemeinde zu Illingen, Marriage Record.11

45



Places Mentioned in Holocaust Fate Unknown
Places Mentioned in Holocaust Fate Unknown

Berlin, Germany

?, ?

Marr: 1932

Castellaun, Rhineland-Palatinate, Germany

Forst, Robert

Birth:

Forst, William

Birth:

Consdorf, Luxembourg

Gottlieb, Theresia

Birth: 01 May 1872

Dudweiler, Saarbrucken, Saarland, Germany

Höer, Paul

Marr: 1926

Frankfurt am Main, Hessen, Germany

Wirth, Leopold

Moved: 27 Sep 1879

Gemünden, Rheinland Pfalz, Germany

Ochs, Moritz

Birth:

Wirth, Babetta

Birth: 23 Oct 1870

Wirth, Barbara

Birth: 10 Aug 1842 Brünnenstrasse 22

Wirth, Carl

Birth: 21 Mar 1868

Wirth, Elizabetha

Birth: 03 Jul 1841 Brunnenstrasse

Wirth, Hedwig

Birth: 19 Aug 1890

Marr: 29 Nov 1919

Moved: 09 Oct 1901 from Eschweiler

Wirth, Henriette

Birth: 19 Sep 1864

Wirth, Jetta

Birth: 05 Nov 1856

Wirth, Leopold

Birth: 23 May 1874

Moved: 23 Dec 1896

Wirth, Marx

Birth: 28 Dec 1861

Wirth, Rosa

Birth: 02 Aug 1865

Germany (Line 293 Eidb)

Gottlieb, Theresia

Immigr: 28 Mar 1893

Illingen, Saarland, Germany

46



Places Mentioned in Holocaust Fate Unknown

Illingen, Saarland, Germany (con't)

Alexander, Adolf

Birth: 09 Apr 1867

Alexander, Bertha

Birth: 20 Jun 1871

Alexander, Emmanuele

Birth: 20 Oct 1874

Alexander, Ida

Birth: 11 Feb 1873

Alexander, Johanna

Birth: 19 Jan 1884

Alexander, Markus

Birth: 03 Mar 1868

Alexander, Olga

Birth: 19 Jun 1878

Alexander, Salomon

Birth: 04 Sep 1867

Levy, Antoine

Birth: 09 Feb 1895

Levy, Arnold

Birth: 31 Oct 1903

Levy, Egbert Karl

Birth: 09 Mar 1907

Levy, Emma

Birth: 03 Mar 1859

Levy, Eugen

Birth: 26 Jun 1891

Levy, Johanna

Birth: 12 Jan 1905

Levy, Selma

Birth: 23 Aug 1889

Schwarz, Erwin

Birth: 01 Jan 1911

Schwarz, Gertrud Adele

Birth: 11 Dec 1911

Schwarz, Joseph

Birth: 21 May 1880

Marr: 05 Feb 1907

Schwarz, Walter Isaak

Birth: 10 Feb 1908

Illingen, Saarland, Germany - Mondorf, Lu

Schwarz, Erwin

Emigr: 27 Feb 1936

Schwarz, Joseph

Emigr: 04 Jan 1936

Schwarz, Walter Isaak

Emigr: 27 Feb 1936

Koblenz, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany

Höer, Paul

Moved: 23 Jan 1918

Keller, Sale

47



Places Mentioned in Holocaust Fate Unknown

Koblenz, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany (con't)

Moved: 03 Apr 1922

Wirth, Hedwig

Moved: 20 Dec 1919

Kreuznach, Germany

Höer, Paul

Moved: 19 Feb 1921

Langendreer, Saarland, Germany

Klimeck, Konrad

Birth: 07 Jun 1882

Oppeln, Saarland, Germany

Proskauer, Hermann

Birth: 27 Jun 1882

Randegg near Koblenz, Germany

Bloch, Marie

Marr: Abt. 1928

Sensweiler, Germany

Keller, Sale

Birth: 13 Dec 1867 Born in Sensweiler or Louisville, KY, USA

Stuttgart, Baden-Württemberg, Germany

Wirth, Leopold

Moved: 26 Nov 1896

48



Index of Individuals
?

?, ? (1): 38

?, ? (2): 38

?, ? (3): 38,46

?, ? (4): 38

?, ? (5): 38

?, ? (6): 38

?, Sandy: 38

A

Alexander, Adolf: 38,47

Alexander, Bertha: 38,47

Alexander, Clementine: 6,34,37

Alexander, Emmanuele: 38,47

Alexander, Franziska: 6,32,34,37

Alexander, Hilde: 7,32,35

Alexander, Ida: 38,47

Alexander, Johanna: 38,47

Alexander, Markus: 39,47

Alexander, Olga: 39,47

Alexander, Salomon: 39,47

Alexander, Zacharias: 39

B

Bender, ?: 39

Bloch, Marie: 39,48

Braun, Unknown: 39

C

Cerf, Albert: 7,32,33,36

Cerf, Camille: 39

Cerf, Ferdinand: 39

Cerf, Marthe: 39

Cerf, Robert: 40

Cerf, Roget: 40

D

Davidson, Egon Otto: 8,32,36

Davidson, Günter: 9,32,36

Davidson, Moses Jacob: 11,32,33,37

E

Eckmann, Rosa: 12,33,34,37

Eisenberg, Rosa: 13,33,35

F

Forst, Joseph: 40

Forst, Robert: 40,46

Forst, William: 40,46

G

Gabriel, Alice: 40

Gabriel, Hannah: 40

Gabriel, Hugo: 40

Gabriel, Marcus Max: 13,33,34,35

Gottlieb, Theresia: 40,46

H

Höer, Paul: 41,46,47,48

Höhne, Unknown: 41

Homburg, Unknown: 41

K

Keller, Sale: 41,47,48

Klimeck, Konrad: 41,48

Koppel, Annemarie Rosalie: 13,35,36

Koppel, Berthold: 14,33,36

Koppel, Irma: 14,33,36

Koppel, Karl: 15,33,36

Koppel, Kurt: 15,33,36

L

Leib, Johanna: 34,35,36,37

Levi, ?: 41

Levi, Albert: 41

Levi, Kurt: 16,32,33

Levy, Adele: 16,32,33,35

Levy, Antoine: 41,47

Levy, Arnold: 41,47

Levy, Aron: 41

Levy, Egbert Karl: 41,47

Levy, Else: 16,32,34

Levy, Emilie: 17,32,33,34

Levy, Emma: 42,47

Levy, Eugen: 42,47

Levy, Johanna: 42,47

Levy, Justina: 17,35,37

Levy, Lilli: 17,33,35

Levy, Meta: 18,35

Levy, Paula: 18,32,35

Levy, Selma: 42,47

Levy, Therese: 19,35

Lipcowitz, Lilli: 19,35,36

Lipkowitz, Paula: 20,35,36

M

Mainzer, ?: 42

Mainzer, Hannelore: 42

Marx, Arthur: 20,32,36

Marx, Gisela: 21,32,36

Marx, Waltraud Doris Grete Edith: 21,32,36

Meltzer, ?: 42

O

Ochs, Eugen: 22,33,34

Ochs, Hans: 42

Ochs, Heinz (Heinrich Henri): 22,32,34

Ochs, Josephine: 42

Ochs, Ludwig: 23,32,34

Ochs, Moritz: 43,46

Oss, Melitta Sarah: 23,32

P

Proskauer, Hermann: 43,48

R

Rosenbusch, Ida: 23,33,35

S

Schloss, Ella: 43

Schömann, Ellen: 43

Schömann, Margot: 24,35,36

Schwarz, Erwin: 43,47

Schwarz, Gertrud Adele: 43,47

49



Index of Individuals
Schwarz, Joseph: 43,47

Schwarz, Walter Isaak: 43,47

Stern, Edith: 43

Stern, Fred: 43

Strauss, Arthur: 44

Strauss, Charlotte (1): 44

Strauss, Marcel: 44

Sugarman, Herbert: 44

W

Weiler, Unknown: 44

Wirth, ?: 44

Wirth, Amalia: 25,32,34

Wirth, Amanda: 25,34,37

Wirth, Babetta: 44,46

Wirth, Barbara: 44,46

Wirth, Carl: 44,46

Wirth, Elizabetha: 44,46

Wirth, Ernst: 26,34,35,36,37

Wirth, Fritz: 44

Wirth, Hedwig: 44,46,48

Wirth, Helene: 26,34,37

Wirth, Henriette: 45,46

Wirth, Hugo: 27,33,34

Wirth, Jetta: 45,46

Wirth, Leopold: 45,46,48

Wirth, Marx: 45,46

Wirth, Rosa: 45,46

Wirth, Salomon: 28,32,34,37

Wirth, Wanda: 28,34,36,37

Wolf, Hertha: 30,33,36

Z

Zlota-Broda, Bertha: 31,32

50


	Impact of the Holocaust on the Wirth, Mayer and Loeb Families
	Clementine Alexander
	Franziska Alexander
	Hilde Alexander
	Albert Cerf
	Egon Otto Davidson
	Günter Davidson
	Moses Jacob Davidson
	Rosa Eckmann
	Rosa Eisenberg
	Marcus Max Gabriel
	Annemarie Rosalie Koppel
	Berthold Koppel
	Irma Koppel
	Karl Koppel
	Kurt Koppel
	Kurt Levi
	Adele Levy
	Else Levy
	Emilie Levy
	Justina Levy
	Lilli Levy
	Meta Levy
	Paula Levy
	Therese Levy
	Lilli Lipcowitz
	Paula Lipkowitz
	Arthur Marx
	Gisela Marx
	Waltraud Doris Grete Edith Marx
	Eugen Ochs
	Heinz (Heinrich Henri) Ochs
	Ludwig Ochs
	Melitta Sarah Oss
	Ida Rosenbusch
	Margot Schömann
	Amalia Wirth
	Amanda Wirth
	Ernst Wirth
	Helene Wirth
	Hugo Wirth
	Salomon Wirth
	Wanda Wirth
	Hertha Wolf
	Bertha Zlota-Broda
	Franziska Alexander
	Arthur Marx
	Gisela Marx
	Waltraud Doris Grete Edith Marx
	Moses Jacob Davidson
	Hilde Alexander
	Albert Cerf
	Egon Otto Davidson
	Günter Davidson
	Kurt Levi
	Adele Levy
	Else Levy
	Emilie Levy
	Paula Levy
	Heinz (Heinrich Henri) Ochs
	Ludwig Ochs
	Melitta Sarah Oss
	Amalia Wirth
	Salomon Wirth
	Bertha Zlota-Broda
	Melitta Sarah Oss
	Berthold Koppel
	Irma Koppel
	Karl Koppel
	Lilli Levy
	Rosa Eisenberg
	Adele Levy
	Emilie Levy
	Hertha Wolf
	Kurt Koppel
	Rosa Eckmann
	Kurt Levi
	Eugen Ochs
	Hugo Wirth
	Ida Rosenbusch
	Ida Rosenbusch
	Albert Cerf
	Moses Jacob Davidson
	Marcus Max Gabriel
	Johanna Leib
	Eugen Ochs
	Heinz (Heinrich Henri) Ochs
	Ludwig Ochs
	Amalia Wirth
	Amanda Wirth
	Ernst Wirth
	Helene Wirth
	Hugo Wirth
	Salomon Wirth
	Wanda Wirth
	Rosa Eckmann
	Rosa Eckmann
	Marcus Max Gabriel
	Clementine Alexander
	Else Levy
	Emilie Levy
	Clementine Alexander
	Franziska Alexander
	Hilde Alexander
	Adele Levy
	Justina Levy
	Lilli Levy
	Meta Levy
	Paula Levy
	Therese Levy
	Justina Levy
	Ernst Wirth
	Johanna Leib
	Rosa Eisenberg
	Paula Lipkowitz
	Margot Schömann
	Meta Levy
	Therese Levy
	Ida Rosenbusch
	Marcus Max Gabriel
	Annemarie Rosalie Koppel
	Lilli Lipcowitz
	Paula Lipkowitz
	Margot Schömann
	Wanda Wirth
	Ernst Wirth
	Johanna Leib
	Albert Cerf
	Annemarie Rosalie Koppel
	Berthold Koppel
	Irma Koppel
	Karl Koppel
	Kurt Koppel
	Lilli Lipcowitz
	Arthur Marx
	Gisela Marx
	Waltraud Doris Grete Edith Marx
	Hertha Wolf
	Egon Otto Davidson
	Günter Davidson
	Ernst Wirth
	Moses Jacob Davidson
	Salomon Wirth
	Wanda Wirth
	Johanna Leib
	Helene Wirth
	Clementine Alexander
	Franziska Alexander
	Justina Levy
	Amanda Wirth
	Ernst Wirth
	Rosa Eckmann
	? ?
	? ?
	? ?
	? ?
	? ?
	? ?
	Sandy ?
	Adolf Alexander
	Bertha Alexander
	Emmanuele Alexander
	Ida Alexander
	Johanna Alexander
	Markus Alexander
	Olga Alexander
	Salomon Alexander
	Zacharias Alexander
	? Bender
	Marie Bloch
	Unknown Braun
	Camille Cerf
	Ferdinand Cerf
	Marthe Cerf
	Robert Cerf
	Roget Cerf
	Joseph Forst
	Robert Forst
	William Forst
	Alice Gabriel
	Hannah Gabriel
	Hugo Gabriel
	Theresia Gottlieb
	Paul Höer
	Unknown Höhne
	Unknown Homburg
	Sale Keller
	Konrad Klimeck
	? Levi
	Albert Levi
	Antoine Levy
	Arnold Levy
	Aron Levy
	Egbert Karl Levy
	Emma Levy
	Eugen Levy
	Johanna Levy
	Selma Levy
	? Mainzer
	Hannelore Mainzer
	? Meltzer
	Hans Ochs
	Josephine Ochs
	Moritz Ochs
	Hermann Proskauer
	Ella Schloss
	Ellen Schömann
	Erwin Schwarz
	Gertrud Adele Schwarz
	Joseph Schwarz
	Walter Isaak Schwarz
	Edith Stern
	Fred Stern
	Arthur Strauss
	Charlotte (1) Strauss
	Marcel Strauss
	Herbert Sugarman
	Unknown Weiler
	? Wirth
	Babetta Wirth
	Barbara Wirth
	Carl Wirth
	Elizabetha Wirth
	Fritz Wirth
	Hedwig Wirth
	Henriette Wirth
	Jetta Wirth
	Leopold Wirth
	Marx Wirth
	Rosa Wirth
	? ?
	Robert Forst
	William Forst
	Theresia Gottlieb
	Paul Höer
	Leopold Wirth
	Moritz Ochs
	Babetta Wirth
	Barbara Wirth
	Carl Wirth
	Elizabetha Wirth
	Hedwig Wirth
	Henriette Wirth
	Jetta Wirth
	Leopold Wirth
	Marx Wirth
	Rosa Wirth
	Theresia Gottlieb
	Adolf Alexander
	Bertha Alexander
	Emmanuele Alexander
	Ida Alexander
	Johanna Alexander
	Markus Alexander
	Olga Alexander
	Salomon Alexander
	Antoine Levy
	Arnold Levy
	Egbert Karl Levy
	Emma Levy
	Eugen Levy
	Johanna Levy
	Selma Levy
	Erwin Schwarz
	Gertrud Adele Schwarz
	Joseph Schwarz
	Walter Isaak Schwarz
	Erwin Schwarz
	Joseph Schwarz
	Walter Isaak Schwarz
	Paul Höer
	Sale Keller
	Hedwig Wirth
	Paul Höer
	Konrad Klimeck
	Hermann Proskauer
	Marie Bloch
	Sale Keller
	Leopold Wirth


